## SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF COLORADO AO 2009-01

## Appointment of Members to Juvenile Planning Board

## Recitals

- A. Pursuant to CRS 19-2-211 all Boards of County Commissioners having approved the creation of a Juvenile Planning Board for the 7<sup>th</sup> Judicial District, and;
- B. The Chief Judge of the 7<sup>th</sup> Judicial having the statutory responsibility to appoint said board, and;
- C. The undersigned has been advised that it is now time to make new appointments to the 7<sup>th</sup> Judicial District Planning Board to replace those whose terms have run or who have left the Board for other reasons.

## <u>ORDER</u>

The membership of the Planning Board shall consist of not less than 10 and no more than 15 individuals and representatives of non-profit entities and organizations involved in youth programs, counseling, education and human services, including but not limited to school districts, municipalities, counties, district attorney's office, mental health providers, departments of social services, law enforcement, and the judicial system. All members, and/or their respective entities, shall be involved with youth within the Seventh Judicial District. The Planning Board members as appointed by the Chief Judge of the Seventh Judicial District shall serve until such time as they may resign or are removed according to the by-laws of the Planning Board. A record of the appointments shall be maintained by the Seventh Judicial District Probation Department.

The following persons are appointed as members of the Juvenile Planning Board for the Seventh Judicial District of Colorado:

Appointee: Brad Lewis Allan Gerstle Brandy Grieves Jon Gordon Jeff Herron Carrol Warner Fred McKee Bennet Morris	Agency Represented: Delta County Administration Director of Social Services Principal, Montrose High School Exec Director, Mental Health District Judge Chief Probation Officer Sheriff Assistant City Attorney	<u>County:</u> Delta Ouray/San Miguel Montrose 7 <sup>th</sup> Judicial District 7 <sup>th</sup> Judicial District 7 <sup>th</sup> Judicial District Delta County Montrose
Renee Brown	Director of Social Services	Gunnison/Hinsdale
August Martinez	Supervisor of Health & Human Serv.	Montrose
Ron Richardson	Division of Youth Corrections	Western Region
Myrl Serra	District Attorney	7 <sup>th</sup> Judicial District
Harvey Palefsky	Public Defender	7 <sup>th</sup> Judicial District
Ann Hasse	Employment/Training	Montrose/Delta

DONE BY THE COURT this <u>day of June 2009</u>.

By THE COURT:

J. Steven Patrick Chief Judge, 7<sup>th</sup> Judicial District